

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

PRIESTS FOR LIFE,

Plaintiff,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official  
capacity as Secretary, United States  
Department of Health and Human Services;

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;

HILDA SOLIS, in her official capacity as  
Secretary, United States Department of  
Labor;

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
LABOR;

TIMOTHY GEITHNER, in his official  
capacity as Secretary, United States  
Department of the Treasury; and

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
THE TREASURY,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:12-cv-00753-FB-RER

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN  
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK  
OF SUBJECT MATTER  
JURISDICTION**

Hon. Frederic Block

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. Plaintiff Has Standing to Challenge the HHS Mandate Because It Has Alleged a Personal Injury that Is Fairly Traceable to the Act and Likely to Be Redressed by this Court..... 11

II. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Ripe for Review ..... 15

    A. Fitness of the Issues for Judicial Decision ..... 16

    B. Hardship to the *Parties* of Withholding Review..... 16

    C. Other Factors..... 18

III. Defendants’ Proposed New Rule Does Not Deprive this Court of Its Jurisdiction to Hear and Decide the Important Legal Claims Presented..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	12, 15, 16, 17
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	10
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000).....	21
<i>Belmont Abbey Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 11-1989 (JEB), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99391 (D.D.C. July 18, 2012) .....	2
<i>Bland v. Fessler</i> , 88 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	16, 17
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	21
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942).....	14, 17
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	13, 19
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	14
<i>Fla. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	2
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	12, 13
<i>G &amp; V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	1

<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	12
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969).....	12
<i>Harvey v. Veneman</i> , 396 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	11
<i>Lake Carriers’ Ass’n v. MacMullan</i> , 406 U.S. 498 (1972).....	18
<i>Lamar Adver. v. Town of Orchard Park</i> , 356 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Linton v. Comm’r of Health &amp; Env’t</i> , 973 F.2d 1311 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	12
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	12, 13
<i>M.K.B. v. Eggleston</i> , 445 F. Supp. 2d 400 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	21, 22
<i>Makarova v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000).....	1, 9
<i>Marchi v. Bd. of Coop Educ. Servs.</i> , 173 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noises, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	13, 14, 19
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	19
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 547 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2008).....	9

<i>Nat'l Rifle Assoc. of Am. v. Magaw</i> , 132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Navegar, Inc. v. United States</i> , 103 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:12-cv-1123-JLK, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104835 (D. Colo. July 27, 2012).....	11, 18
<i>N.Y. Civ. Liberties Union v. Grandeau</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 800 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	21
<i>N.Y. Pub. Interest Research Group, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 427 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Peoples Rights Org., Inc. v. City of Columbus</i> , 152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>Pic-A-State PA, Inc. v. Reno</i> , 76 F.3d 1294 (3rd Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	13
<i>Reg'l Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1942).....	18
<i>Riva v. Ma.</i> , 61 F.3d 1003 (1st Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Rivers v. Doar</i> , 638 F. Supp. 2d 333 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	22
<i>Suhre v. Haywood Cnty.</i> , 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	12
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	19
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prod. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	14

<i>Tiffany Inc. v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 463 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	21
<i>Tsombanidis v. W. Haven Fire Dep’t</i> , 352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>United States v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	21, 22
<i>Va. v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	19
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	11, 12
<b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	11
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(f)(1)(B).....	9, 11
<b>Regulations</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 .....	3, 11
75 Fed. Reg. 41726 (July 19, 2010).....	3
76 Fed. Reg. 46621 (Aug. 3, 2011).....	5
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012) .....	7
77 Fed. Reg. 16501 (Mar. 21, 2012).....	6, 7
45 C.F.R. § 147.130 .....	5
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	1, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....	11

**Treatises**

Erwin Chemerinsky, *Fed. Jurisdiction* (4th ed. 2003).....22

**Other**

CBO, *Key Issues in Analyzing Major Health Insurance Proposals* (Dec. 2008) .....8

HHS, *Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor* (Feb. 10, 2012).....6

HRSA, *Women’s Preventive Services: Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines* .....4, 5

IOM, *Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps* (2011).....4
